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NEW BOMBAY BENCH 
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T.A. No. 	
198 

DATE OF DECiSION 

'npid 	 Petitioner 

Advocate for the Petitioner (s) 

Versus 

Respondent 

1. 	J 	 Advocate for the Respondent(s) 

CORAM 

The Hon'ble Mr. • 

The Hon'ble Mr. J.P.3iirm ,.embr(J) 

'I 
Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the Judgement? / 

To be referred to the Reporter or not? 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgement? 

Whether it needs to be circulated to other Benches of the Tribunal? 
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Tr .A 1 ri±Q!±.92L.i 
Laxrnrjprasad Shivciayal Dube, 
Plot No.1, Incone Tax Layout, 
Rana Pratap Naqar, 
Nacipur - 22. 	 .. Petitioner 

(Applicant 
vs. 

Union of India 
throuqh 
The Secretary, 
Ministry of Finance, 
Revenue Divinion, 
North Block, 
New Delhi. 

Chairman, 
Gentr1 Board of Li1eCt Taxes, 
North Block, 
New Delhi. 

Commissioner of Income Tax, 
'rjdharb.a 

4 	 Jaika Buildings, 
Civil Lines, 
Naqour. 	 .. Respondents 

Corarn: ion'ble Shri P.S.Cnaudhuri ,iember(A) 

Hon'ble Shri J.P.Sharma,iember(J) 

r ppairances 

,r.G.P.Rardas 
dvocte for the 

Aoplic ant. 

:ils.Neelam R.Sarin 
Advo;3te for the 
Respondents. 

JJDG L\JT 

Per Shri P.3.Chauduri,'enher(r%)Q 	Date: 6-4-1990 

irit Petition No.2566/80 under rtic1e 

226 of th? Constitution was i:jled  in the Nagpur Bench 

of the Righ Court of Judicature at Eomday on 23.10.1.80. 

By order dated 12.9.1986 it was transferred to this 

Tribunal under Section 29 of the Admninistrat ive 

Tribunals ct,1P185.  The-esftor it was taken on the Eord 
S 

of this Bench of this Tribunal as Tr./197/87. 

The ptitioner(acpIicant)in this writ petition is an 
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employee of the Income Tax Uepartment who is 

challenpin3 the order dated 1-7-1978 by which 

the interveninq period, between the date of his 

premature retirement from the Forenoon of 4.12.1975 

to the date of his reinstetent on 6.7.1978 

requlrised by eranting him leave of the kind 

due and admie.sible. 

2. 	 The applicant's date of birth is 

10.1.1 .1924. He joined the Income Tax Cepartment 

as a Lower Division Clerk on 22.11.1943. At the 

time of his compulsory retirement he :as worPing 

as Supervisor Gr.I in the scale of Th.709(I)0 in the 

office of the 3rd respondent. It is the case of the 

applicant that he had a very good. record of service 

and was ciiven all romotians whenever 	i- b e c a m e 

due and, at times, was promoted even by sumersc'ding 

others due to us merit.He was, however, given a 

warning on 23.10.1975 for alleged responsibility for 

the losS of a letter. An order dated 3-12-1975 was 

served on the applicant directing that he 'shall 

retire from service witu effect from: the F/N of the 

4th Deceiaber,1975.'t  By a further order dated 26.12.75 

this order ras amended. The am?nd:iient pertains to the 

rule under which the applicant is comoulsorily retired. 

The applicant submitted a representation detd J.-1-1976 

rd 

[i 

to the Chairman,Jentral Poard of Direct TaxesNew Delhi 

against this order of compulsory retirement. By memo—

randum dated 27.10.1976 tais repesenta±ion was rieóted. 
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The aorlicant then submitted a rooresentatlon dtd.11.7.1077 

to the 1inister of Finance,Pew Delhi. By order dated 1.7.78 

the aelicant as reinstaed in service.This order reads 

as fo1lo:'s:_ 

uhe reas  Shri L.P.Dubey,Supervisor,Gr.II 

Level—I,&ffice of the Tax Recovery Officer—I, 

Naqpur was prematurely reti'ed vide this 

office order Jo.V.D.2(1)/75 dated 3rd 

December , 1975. 

nd whereas on the re presentat ion fated 

11th July,1977 of Shri L.P.Dubey apainst the 

said order of premature retirement, the 

Central Board of Direct Taxes,New Delhi, 

as per conclusion reached by the approori—

ate Committee with the anproval of the 

Finance Secretary have decided that Shri 

L.P.Dubey,Supervisor,should be reinstated 

in service. 

Now,ther fore, the Commissioner of 

Income Tax, \iidharhha and 'iarathwada, 

Neenur in sunersession of this of, ice 

order 'Jo.1.D.2(i)/75 dated 3rd December, 

1975 hereby orders that Shri L.P.Jubey, 

Supervisor, shall be reinstated in service 

with effect from the date he reports 

himself for duty as per reostinq order 

that is bein separately issued. 

The intervening nor iod between the 

date of premature retirement of Shri L.P. 

Dubey,Supervisor, and the date of his 

reinstatement shall be regularised by 

granting him leave of the kind due and 

admissible .tt  

In pursuance of this order the ani:licant was reinstated 

on 6-7-1978. He then submitted a representation dtd. 

7-8-1979 to the 3rd resoondent requesting that the 

intervening period be treated as period spent on duty. 

9 	1ica 	ifoeedBy a letter td. 4-4-19    

-14 
that it i3 ooen to him to out/a cetition to the President 

aqanst tee imuned order. Tnare3fter the aerlicant 
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submitted a petition dId. 15——I079 to the Piwsident. 

hy ltter deted. 2-7-1980 Ie acplicint was informed 

tnat 

am directed to refer to your letter 

No.4(C)()/7/70 duted the 31st ay,1979 

forwarding a petition from Shri L.P. 

Dubey addressed to thD President, on 

the subject cited above and to say that 

after carefil consideration it has been 

decided to reject it. 

Shri )ubey may please be inforwed 

accordgly.1  

Beinn aggrieved at this the petitioner(onelicant) filed 

rit Pet it ion Ho. 2566/80. 

The resooridents have Oppod the petition/ 

apolication by ±iling their writen 	3t1rl ent dtd. 

15-1-1990. 1e have heard .:lr.G.P.Hardas,learned advosate 

for the applicant and hIs.i'Jeelam .S3rin, learned 

advocate for the respondents. 

The aplicant 's first contention is that 

the mention of Clause(l)of Rule 56 of the Fundamental 

p 	 Rules" in the order dtd. 3-12-1975 is incorrect because 

thee is no such clause. But this issue is not at all 

relevant in view of the amendment citd. 26.12.1675 by 

which the compuisory reti ement wa effected under 

Rule 48 of the Central Civil Ssrvicos(Pension)6uies, 

1972. 

The a .ljcunt 's next conten-t ion was that 
S 

even the amended order vies not valid becuse he had not 
S  

completed "thirty years of service nualifyino for pension" 

..s/.- 

I 
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on 21-11-1973 because although he had loined service 

on 27-11-1943, the period from 12-7-1960 to 25-1.1-1960 

when he had bDn under susoension because of partici— 

cation in the strike of the 	ntral Govern:nont employees 

in July,1960 was not to he treated as period scent on 

.1 
	

duty as per the orders that had been passed in this 

heha]f . 	e are of the view thit this contention too 

is not valid because the order of compulsory retiremerrt 

was suhsequeri-tiv set aside by the order dated 1-7-1978. 

Fur-teer, in the present .Lrit Petition the aclicant 

has not challenced the order of compuscry retirement; 

all that he has done is to challenie the operation of 

the order dtd. 1-7-1978 that dea1 with the treatment 

of the inter'eninq period. It is possible that he may 

have tahen this cou se of action because the order 

of compulsory retirement no longer survives after the 

ampellate order dtd. 1-7-1979. In this vieet of the matter 

the various oral submissions made by r:ir.iardas to the 

p 

	

	effect that the compulsory retirement was malafide, 

that the initial notice was invalid, that correction . 
cannot veljda-te an invalid notice, that the ap:elicant 

had not completed 30 years of nualify.ing service and 

that the a celicant 's record all along had been very 000d 

also do not survive. 

6. 	 i1r.ilardas then cited the case of amchanJra 
S 

v. inion of India and others—(1939) 10 ATIC 670. In that 

case it was held that the anelicant rag entitled to get 

all his back salary and allowances from the date he had 

to retire compulsorily to the date of his reinstatement. 



(Th 
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But on goinq through thk'ase ve find that is completely 

distinguishable fro the present case. In Bamchandra's 

case the impugned order of compulsory ret irenent was 

passed under an incorrect rule. It ws only long after 

the apolicant s  retiement thirt the correct rule was 

incorporated in the earlier order by way of corrigendum 

and it .'as held that this wold not lecialise the earlier 

order. In the present case the question is not one of 

legali'inq the earlier order of compuls ory retirsnent. 

That order of compulsory retirement has been set aside. 

ll that we are now concerned with is the treatment of 
a 

the intervening period. 

7• 	 It was 1s.3arin t s  submission that the 

arplicant had not been retired as a disciplinary 

nea sure. It was her sub:iiission that he had been compuiorily 

retired without any stigma under the po:rs available to 

the Government under the Central Civil Services(Pension) 

RUles,1972. It is her further submission that, thereafter, 

the applicant had been reinstated by the Covernment on the 

basis of his representation. It was her submission that 

specific instructions regarding how the intervening 

period was to he treated had been laid down in office 

memorandum dated 10-2-1978. Pare 2 thereof reads as follows: 

It has been represented to this 

Department that wherever an employee, on 

consideration of his reoresentatio, is 

reinstted, the intervening period •shoüld 

be treated as duty and he should be paid 

full salary on the ground that it could be 

safely concluded that but for the emergency, 

) 	 the overnment servant would not have been 

prematurely retired at all. The matter 

I 

. 
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has been considered carefulty in 

consultation with the Ainistry of 

Finance and it has been decided that 

where a :5o\Jernfl-eflt servant has been 

prematurely retied on account of 

political or personal victimisation, 

there would be some justification in 

treating the period as duty with full 

pay. AS such, where the review/ 

representation Committee records a 

definitive finding that the premature 

retirement of the Government servant 

was on account of political or personal 

victimistion,the intervoninq period 

should he treated as duty with full 

cay and allowances. In other cases, it 

would not he apo-onri.ate to treat the 

period during which the employee had 
a 	 not 'JorKed ,as duty and a 11cr him duty 

pay f or the same. In such cases the 

peril may, as hitherto, he treated 

a leave due and admissible or dies non 

as the authority ordering reinstatement 

decides." 

1e do not SOC how the memorandum dtd. .10-8-1978 c a n 

U 

help the respondents in the matter of the impugned 

order when that order is dated 1-7-1978. Since the 

apolicant 's representation aginst the impugned order 

was, however, only decided on 2-7-1980, the instructions 

dated 1(8-1978 will.., of course, be apTlicable for 

deciding the aonlicant's appeal only. tis.Sarin then 

cited office memorandum dtd. -l-1973 reproduced at 

page 337 of "S'ramv's Pension Comcjlation",llth Edition, 

Pares 4 and 7 of this memorandum are reproduced helo,' 

u(4) 	If,in any case, it is deci3ed to 

reinstate a prematurely retired Go\,ernent 

employee in a service after considering 

,-,is representation in accordance 1.vith these 

instructions, the period intervening between 

the date of premature retirement and the 

C') 
..-_ - 2 
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date of reinstteuent may be regulated 

by the authority ordering reinst ternent 

as duty or as leave or dies non,as the 

case may be, taKing into account the 

merits of each case. 

(7) 	As and when representations are 

received from affected employees against 

the orders of premature retirement 
a 	

relatina to the periou of emergency, or 

on receipt of a fresh representation in such 

canes, even if in earlier reorenenation 

against the premature retirement had 

alrnady been connidered by the anrooriate 

corn; ittee and re ected, they should be 

exarririecJ b' the arrouriate 'eresentation' 

co:littees hi ch shall take special care to 
see that— 

over_rinorous standards were not 
ap:lied at the time of oriinal review 
in the matter of judninq inefectivenen 

of the ernplone on account of a mis-taken 
sense of overzealouenes; and 

premature retirement .,,,,as not resorted 
to as a means of nolitical or personal 
victi:nisat ion. 

It was hls.Sarin's contention that the Leview/Iepresen_ 

ta-tion Qommittee kx which decided that the a onlican-t 

should be reinstated in service had not recorded a 

definite finding toat the premature retirement of the . 
Government servant was on account of either overriqorous 

standards or that it had been resorted to as a means of 

political or personal victirnisa-tion. It ,',as her submission 

that same position held as far as the rejection of the 

applicant's appeal was concerned. It was her conclusion 

1 	 that, therefore, the intervening period had been correctly, 

treated as leave due. 



8. 	 Je have quoted the order of reinstatement 

dtd. l-71978 earlier. It is quite clear from this that 

the committee which dealt with the noolicant 's reinstatement 

had recorded no definite finding that either 01cr—

rigorous standards had been applied at the time of 

4 
original review in the matter of judging ineffectiveness 

of the employee on account of a mista Len sense of 

overzealousness or that premature retirement had been 

resorted to as a means of political or personal victi—

misation. it .as therefore open to the authority orderiiq 

0 
	reinstatement to tieat the intervening period as leave 

of the kind due and adrñissihle. In view of the clear 

drders in this regard we are unable to see any reason 

why the intervening period should be treated as spent 

on duty. 

9 	
In the result, the apalication is dismissed. 

In the circumstances of the case there wil he no order 

I 
as to costs. 

p 
	

2//ALJ. 
(P.s.cIiiUDJRI) 

lemher(J) 	 .iember(A) 
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